RESEARCH ARTICLE
A multi-scale modelling framework combining
musculoskeletal rigid-body simulations with
adaptive finite element analyses, to evaluate
the impact of femoral geometry on hip joint
contact forces and femoral bone growth
Hans KainzID
1,2*, Bryce Adrian Killen2, Mariska Wesseling2, Fernando Perez-Boerema3,

mm [10].
Musculoskeletal models and simulations
A generic musculoskeletal SIMM (Motion Analysis Corp., Santa Rosa, CA) model [22] with 19
degrees of freedom (DoF) and 88 muscles was scaled to the anthropometry of the child based
on the marker locations from the static trial [23]. In this model, the pelvis included six DoF,
the hip and pelvis-torso joint included three rotational DoF, and the knee and ankle joint
included one DoF in the sagittal plane. After the scaled model was created, the deform tool in
SIMM [24,20] was used to create seven models with varying NSA and AVA (Table 1). The
deform tool changed the vertices of the femur based on pre-defined boxes to match the chosen
NSA and AVA. This procedure alters all the muscle origin and insertion points within the
boxes. A detailed description of the deform tool was published previously [24,25].
During typical growth, the NSA decreases from approximately 150˚ at birth to 120˚ at skele-
tal maturity and the AVA decreases from approximately 50˚ to 20˚ [7,26,27]. In many children
Table 1. Neck-shaft angle and anteversion angle of the seven musculoskeletal model.
Model name Neck-shaft angle (NSA) Anteversion angle (AVA)
NSA-120-AVA-20� 120 20
NSA-120-AVA-30 120 30
NSA-120-AVA-40 120 40
NSA-120-AVA-50 120 50
NSA-130-AVA-20 130 20
NSA-140-AVA-20 140 20
NSA-150-AVA-20 150 20
�reference values for an average adult femoral geometry. The NSA-120-AVA-20 model was used as a reference model
for all comparisons (explained in the data analysis section).
PLOS ONE Impact of femoral geometry on hip joint contact forces and femoral bone growth simulations